National Heritage (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2024

GN No. 102 of 2024

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 61 of 15 June 2024

THE NATIONAL HERITAGE FUND ACT

Regulations made by the Minister, on recommendation of and after consultation with the National Heritage Fund Board, under sections 12 and 23 of the National Heritage Fund Act

- These regulations may be cited as the National Heritage (Amendment of Schedule)
 Regulations 2024.
- In these regulations –"Act" means the National Heritage Fund Act.
- **3.** The Schedule to the Act is amended, under the heading **"PORT LOUIS DISTRICT",** by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new item –

Statue of Sir Anerood Jugnauth, G.C.S.K., K.C.M.G., Q.C., P.C., Port Louis Waterfront Made by the Minister, on recommendation of and after consultation with the National Heritage Fund Board, on 14 June 2024.